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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT 

- - - - - - -x 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 

Respondent, 

- against..,. 

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD, JR., 

Defendant-Appellant. 

- • - - - - - - - - - ·-,- --- - - - -x 

S I R S: 

' 
APPLICATION FOR BAIL 
PENDING APPEAL 

PLEASE TAKE 1NOTICE that the undersigned, upon the affidavit 

of Lewis M. Steel, sworntd the 25th day of January, 1973 and 
--- --·-· 

all the proceedings had heretofore will move this Court, before 

the .Hon. Francis Murphy 0 Jr., on the 7th -:day of February, 1973 

at 10:30 O'clock in the forenoon or as s90~ thereafter as Counsel 

may be heard, t:oii:\an order pursuant to § .. 460. 60 of the CPL set-
•·:.1 ,- . . 

ting reasonable bail pending appeal. 
. ~ ;~~:f}i. 

Dated: New York, New Yo~~Jii\t:: 
January 25 .1973 .-(-.\/ ,; ..i: 

To: 

: i• 

. • ' f . .•·. f;-1: 

~--
Franks. Hogan 
District Attorney 
New York C<;>unty 

,'.lo• 

'· 

i ' . 

... .,, 

.• 

Yours, etc., 

LEWIS M. STEEL, 
DANIELL. MEYERS 
351 Broadway 
New York, N. Y. 10013 
966_-7110 
Atty • . fo.r Defendant­

- Appellant 

... / 
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK 
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 

Respondent, 

against -

WILLIAM A. MAYNARD, JR., 

Defendant-Appellant. 

- - - · - - - - - - -x 

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT 
OF APPLICATION FOR 
BAIL PENDING APPEAL. 

!- STATE OF NEW YORK ) 

COUNTY OF NEW YORK) 
ss.: 

i 

LEWIS M. STEEL, being duly sworn, deposes and says: 

1. I am one of the attorneys for the defendant-appellant, 
11 ,, 
•: 

q having been his trial counsel and his attroney on appeal. 

I 

i 
I . 

'l 
!, 

2. The defendant has been in custody since November, 1967, j 
I 

I 
11 when he was arrested in Germany on a charge of murder in the 
h 
11 1st degree. 
'• !, 

His first trial in May and June, 1969, ended in a 

~ hung jury. After a mistrial in 1970, he was retried in the fall 

,1 of 1970, and convicted of the lesser included charge of manslaught~r 
:, 

' j; in th 0 1st degree under the old penal law. He was sentenced to a 

term of 10-20 years imprisonment on February 4, 1971 by Mr. 

Justice Irwin Davidson. ---

3. The Appellate Division, First Department affirmed his 
I' 
1· 

q conviction on November 9, 1972, Stevens, P.J. and Murphy, J, 
:1 
I 

, dissenting in a memorandum by Murphy, J. Permission to appeal 

I . • 
I to the Court of Appeals was granted by the Hon. Francis T. Murphy, l 

' 

. Jr., on November 17, 1972. Notice of Appeal to the Court of 
ii 
!'. Appeals wae filed on November. 22:~.,,.~±:972 ·~·"' ·otf December 28, 1972, 

I' 

./\ 
I 

d 



the Cou r t of l\.ppeals appointed Lewis M. Steel and Daniel L. 

Meyers to represent Maynard on appeal. 

4. The defendant is presently incarcerated in Clinton 

Prison, in Dannemora, New York, after having previously been con­

fined in Ossini ng Prison, Attica Prison and Greenhaven Prison. 

5., Prior to the trial in which he was• convicted, and while 

charged with murder in the first degree, bail was set at $50,000. 

The defendant, who is indigent as a result of being incarcerated, 
, 

was unabl~ to make bail • 

6. On ~une 29, 1972, Mr. Justice Sutton set bail at 

$50,000 pending appeal to the Appellate Division. On September 
. , 

11, 197~, bail was posted for the defendant by Stuyvesant Insur­

ance Co. as surety. On September 14, 1972, after initially 

seeking to challenge the sufficiency of the bond (but ultimately 

conceding this fact) before Mr. Justice Burns in Part 30 of the 

New York Suprfuite Court, the District Attorney reargued the bail 

application before Mr. Justice Sutton. After reargument, Judge 

Sutton ordered that Maynar~ be produced before him on September 

19, 1972, so that he could ·establish travel restrictions. On 

September 15, 1972, the District Attorney ·filed an Article 78 

against Mr. Justice Sutton in this Court, ancl obtained a stay of . 
his release. This action, Scotti v. Sutton, was dismissed as 

moot on November 9, 1972. 

7. The bail fund in the amount of cash and securities 

totalling $50,000 is still available in the event this Court 

fixes bail. The fund has been raised from many personsg includin 

distinguished members of the . New York bar. 
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U., This application is directed to Mr. Justice Murphy 

under CPL 4G0~60· as he granted the defendant permission to 
. ~· . 

appeal. 

9. With regard to .. t~e criteria a.et forth in CPL 510.30 

with regard to bail .on appeal, counsel sets forth the following 

facts: 

(i) Mental conditio~!'. character and reputation: Counsel 

has visited the defendant many times since his 'incarceration, 

and has always found him to be an exceptional person with great 

strength of character, insight and integrity. He appears to 

have deeply suffered from his incarceration, but has maintained 

his dignity and composure throughout. 

On the issue of his character and reputation, I attach 

hereto 3 letters from persons who have known the defendant over 

the years. 

The first is from the distinguished writer, William Styron: 

He says: 

I am writing you in behalf of William A. Maynard, 
hoping that you might find it reasonable and appropriate 
to grant him bail. I appeared:as a character witness at 
his trial, believing him then as now innocent of the crime 
of which he was accused, and further convinced that his 
conviction was a miscarriage of justice. 

I first became acquainted with Maynard ten years ago 
when he was introduced to me by another writer and mutual 
friend, James Baldwin. I got to know Maynard well and 
came to reg~rd him as a young man of exceptional intelligenqe, 
poise and decency. Such was my respect for his gentleness 
and integrity that I found it (and still find it) incon­
ceivable that he should be accused of committing the ruth­
less and brutal crime ~or which he was ultimatley sent 
to prison. 

It is my understanding that Maynard has been dreadful! 
brutalized during his time in prison so far, and has suf­
fered perhaps more than the ordinairy anguish that attends 
incarceration. Knowing the nature of Maynard's sensibility, 
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I Ctrnnot help but feel that further time behind walls might 
totally mutilate or even destroy the personality of a man 
who I know from first-hard evidence has much still to 
contribute to society. Inhis struggle toward vindication 
a vindication I somehow am convinced he will eventually 
win -- the granting of bail would be a crucial first step 
toward allowing him to regain his equilibrium. Those of 
us who have a stake in his future hava-shown our faith in 
Maynard by unhesitatingly responding t_o · secure his bond. 
I think I am speaking for all of usrwhen, I say that your 
favoxable decision might be instrumental in saving the 
very life of a valuable, decent man whose spirit must 
otherwise be crushed and ruined. 

'J'l 1~ second letter is from Arthur L. Liman, former General 

Counsel of the Mc Kay Commission, who desicribes his contacts with 

Maynard in •he aftermath of the Attica uprising. In his letter, 
... ~ ,~,~-- .~ .............. ,~ .. , .. 

Mr. Liman indicates that Maynard was a reluctant bystander to 

the Attica events (the defendant received t~o gunshot wounds in 

\ 
the recapture of the prison and a manuscript he was working on 

* was destroyed by the take-over force). Mr Liman assesses May-

nard as follows: 

* 

I round Mr. Maynard to be intelligent, cooperative 
and candid. He is by nature extremely sensitive and 
almost obsessed with a concern for privacy. Obviously, the 
communal :1spects of prison life and regimentation had a 
corrosive effect upon him. When I met him he was in 
segregation because he preferred solitude, where he could 
write, to the din of normal cell life. 

Mr. Liman suggests that his letter be sealed as Maynard may be 
endangered by other prisoners because he talked to representatives 
of the Mc Kay Commission. It was common knowledge, however, in 
the prison that Maynard did this. Nor, from what I've been able 
to gather from attorneys who have been working in behalf of the 
Attica prisoners charged with crimes as a result of the uprising, 
was there any resentment. As Maynard was in segregation when 
the uprising began and was only released after the take-over was 
completed, he knew nothing about its origins. Being a solitary 

- 4 -



The tld rd letter is from Mrs. Gitta Bauer, the assistant 

bureau chi,... r o .f the Springer Foreign News Service of West -Ger-
, 

many~ Mrs. Ba uer won the Theodore Wolff Prize in 1970 (the Ger-

man equivalent of the Pulitzer Prize) for her reporting from 

the United States and served as President fo the Foreign Press 

Association in 1971. Mrs. Bauer says: 

I have known Mr. William A,, Maynard, Jr.rsince his third 
trial in fall 1970, which I covered as a reporter. I was 
shocked by the verdict, since the proceedings had raised 
serious doubts in my mind, the same kind of doubts that 
are ref lected in your and Justice .Harold Stevens' dis­
senting opinion. Since then I have sought the acquaintance 
of Mi. Maynard and have seen him several times at the 
Corre•·t:ional Facility of Green Haven and at the Bronx 
House of Detention. 

Mre Maynard appeared to me to be a man of great discipline 
and as one having the ability of selfmastering and self­
restraint. I was amazed by his serenity of mind, the san­
ity of his judgement and the strength with which he is 
bearing his fate., Putting myself in his shoes I seriously 
doubt whether I could have maintained his confidence, that 
justice will ultimately prevailo .. _I am absolutely sure, 
that Mr~ Maynard, if set free on bail, would continue to 
comport himself in the same .manner, and that he would in 
no way be a threat to society, but rather an example in 
fortitude. 

I am saying this not lightly, Sir. Being a skeptic by 
education, profession· and the experience of life I am not 

individual, he was associa'd with no groups in prison. Thus, he 
talked to the Mc Kay perso 1 only about prison conditions gen­
erally and the brutality o the prison's recapture. By so doing, 
he did a service to his fellow prisoners and to the public 
generally ~ Far from causing him problems with other prisoners, 
his cooperation placed him in jeopardy from only one segment of 
the prison population he comes in daily contact with -- the 
guards. Counsel therefore is content to have-"the Liman letter 

' appear openly on the record 9 as the guards already know that 
Maynard spoke to the McKay investigators. 

- 5 -
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11 
t 

"'""'""""~·:: .. "'"~":·~.:. :···. 

easily taken in by pleasant manners or appearances. Rather 
I would say that my assignments as a foreign correspondent 
all over the world - including the NurernI?erg trials, the 
trial of Adolf Eichmann in Jerusalem and.lately the Angela 
Davj s ,- ri.al - and the opportunity to meet people from all 
walks or life have taught me to see through surface varnish 
and recognize the working of people's minds. 

Pleaae accept my sta19ment as an objective reflection of 
what I concluded :from careful observation •. 

(ii) Tl1e defendant's ability to support himself: Prior 

to his jncarceration in this case, Maynard had been a principal 

in a small personally held business corporation. Through this 

corporation 0 he octed as an agent for well-known jazz musicians 

in Europe, where he made regular trips. Maynard also was in 

partnership whith his brother-in-law in a clothing business in 

New York City prior to his arrest. Additionally, the appellant 

was attempting to develop a career as an actor. Some two months 

before the homicide for which he now stands convicted, Maynard 

was offered a leading role in a motion picture which was to be 

filmed in New York. This acting assignment was announced in the 

trade newspaper 0 Variety , and I personally verified this fact di-

rectly with the film's producer. 

(iii) Family ties: The defendant's family ties in New 

York City are excellent. His sister, Valerie Maynard, is a well­

known sculptor in New York City, and works with the Studio Mu­

seum in Harlem. Another sister, Barbara Fraser, has lived in 

Richmond Hills, Queens for many years. Mrs. Fraser's husband is 

a public employee and works for the City of., New York. Maynard 

has lived in New York City most of his adult life. He was raised 

as a child by his\grandmother, Dr. Irene Pratt, in Florida, and 

has visited her on a regular basis all his adult life (Appellant's 

Brief, p~ 22) o .. wt 
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(iv) Prior record: Prior to his conviction for manslaughtetr, 

the applellant, who is 36 years old, had been convicted of the 
.. 

fo.llowinq~ 

a. As ~: ault in the 3rd degree; 12/17/63; New York City, 

$50/10 days , M~l7hin, J. 
, ... ,~• ... :.::.~ •.":•"" ~'M"'•~N,>c .. 

Th0 rlr fcndant testified at trial that this conviction re­

sulted from his participation in a civil rights demonstration 
. \ 

involving discrimination in the building trades unions. 

b. Section 975 Policy; 7/23/64; New York City; sentence 

10/21/64: $100/10 days: Rao and Babock, J. (sentence). 

c. Atte.r.npted Bail Jumping; 3/21/66; New York City; sentence 

time served .. 

The sentencing minutes on this matter, Indictment No. 3226, 

1964, March 21, 1966 Special and Trial Term, Part 38, Schweitzer, 

J., reveal that the appellant voluntarily surrended after return-

ing from a trip to Egypt to face another charge. 

d. Possession of a weapon, November 15, 1965; Tangiers, 

Morocco; sentence: 1 year suspended. 

e. Possession of a weapon (misdemeanor); 4il9/66; San 

Diego, California; sentence - 1 year probation. 

After being sentenced in the instant case, the appellant 

was sentenced on the following two charges: 

f. Bail jumping as a m~emeanor, March 1~ 1971, Supreme 

Court, New York County, Birns, J., 1 year concurrent with man­

slaughter sentence. 

This charge of bail jumping arose when the defendant stayed 

in Europe on a business ... trip, and did not appear on a motor 

vehicle charge. The record reveals, however, that before going 

to Europe, the appellant did attend court ·when required (Appellantj 's 

- 7 -
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Brief, .I? • ·1 ·1.?. (4)) 8 The appellant thereafter travelled to Europe 

on businos s using a valid passpart, which he replaced in Ger­

many because it wa5 dirty. When the applellant sought a new 

passport, which he did not have to do as the old passport had 

not yet exp5.1.ed/J and was clear.ly readable, he gave the American 

Embas:;:;y bis correct European and American addresses (see, Appell­

ant's Brief 6 p. 120). 

g .. Unauthorized use of a motor vehicle as a misdemeanor, 

March 1 0 1971. Supreme Court, New York County, Birns, J., 1 

year concun~p 11t. with the manslaughter and bail jump~ng sentence. 

(v) As indicatedq the appellant does have two convictions 

relating to missed court appearances.. However, in the first case,, 

the applellant voluntarily surrended himself upon returning from 

overseas. In the second matter, the appellant was travelling 

openly in Europe on businessg and actually made his whereabouts 

known to American authorities. This is hardly the conduct of a 

man who dJd not jntenQ to return and dispose of outstanding chargas. 

Moreover, the testimony in the record, 'given by a police officer, 

was that tbe appellant's lawyer told the authorities that the 

applellant had gone to Europep (Appellant's Brief, p. 11}, again 

indicating the apnlellant's intent to resolve h1s problems with 

the la\ .: rather than flee. 

In furtller consideration of this application, counsel calls 

the Court's attention to the following facts: 

Appellant's prior counsel, Gussie Kleinman, Esq., informed 

me when I undertook Mr. Maynard's defense, that he had been of-
·--

fered time served by the district attorney's.office if he would 

plead guilty to a lesser crime under the indictment. She further 

- 8 -



informed 1.nc tl1at. Mr. Maynard refused to accept the offer on the 

basis t1w t he was innocent of the crime, and looked forward to 

being vindi ~ated a.t the conclusion of° his trial. 

Recent 'Y crnother of Maynard I s former attorneys, Selig 

1an~fsky6 Esq~ 6 verified to me that this offer had been made. 

The author,, James Baldwin, who attended many court sessions in 

behalf of the defendant has also verified that he was present whe 

this offer w~s made. 

Additionally, Mr. Maynard has !or the entire period of his 

incarceration sought a lie detector test and/or a sodium pentotha 

test in "rder to :03tablish his innocence. I personally requested 

that the district attorney administer such tests when I became 

counselo The district attorney refused. As with the refusal 

to accept time served, these requests of the appellant are con­

sistent w.ith the conduct of a person seeking vindication through 

the judicial process. 

10. The Likelyhood of Reversal: This Court is aware of 

the majority and minority opinions which have b.een filed in this 
--

case, and which a:ieattached hereto and made · a part hereof. I 

can only add that I know of few cases which have ·ever had greater 

numbeL of serious issues to be decided by an Appellate Court. 

11. •rhe defendant has not previo_us_Iy sought the relief 

requested herein from any other court~ > 

12. In conclusion, counsel · calls :te> .. the attention of this 
0 :_,,., •• '"''""'.~, ,'.::~:~::::~ ~::'.:'"'.'."'.~w::::::M• •:• 

Court the fact that the defendant has already been incarcerated 

since he ~as arrested in Germany in November, 1967, that he has 
'~\ 

been wounded through no fault of his own while:!. in custody, that 

- 9 -

I 



heh~~ q~rved a significant part of his sentence -- year~ which 

, ·:1nr,ut ,:io (j i ,·en t ,, t· i. 

II !1 11 w.::n1·111 lhi"\'(: ;1] r·,-,111_, 

a plc"1 JJ;irgaining de;; 1 

,, ... ; f:JlJ 

i.:.1, ~ 

fore them, have set ·:, ·. ; ! ,. ' 

appeal arc substant1~I~ 

WHEREFORE, thL. ·r ", r .. 
i' 

:l ovont in an amount mo · ,;: 

d 
! 
11 

!r 
1' 

~worn to before rnG 

il day of Jc::i.nuary, 19-,:~, 
jl 

j: 

i• 

It 

(. 
I f' .... <!;I'..,,, 

W 1'?1.RY PUBL.IL 
--:1~rr-a 
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:1 I.,.:. :.,i'.2S1J 

.:• .~ rr..;.j ,t. ~-- .. ,,.l. ..... 11-_\ 

C<,,,11 ... ...a Ut':..-.i :i.'w'cll $,,~ ·,, ~,. 

\ .. ~- i r ~ ~~ 
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WILLIAM STYRON 

ROXBURY. CONNECTICUT QC,783 

December 4, 1972 

Hon. Fr,.ncis T. Murphy, Jr. · 
J,,r.tic.- ·~F the Appell~te Division 
H4}w You,, N.i. 

IJear Ju~tice Murphya 
' . 

I am writing you in behalf of William A. May­
nard, hoping that you might find it reasonable and 
appropriate to grant him ~il. I appeared as a 
charact· · witness at his t,i.al, believing him then 
af'l now innocent of the crime of which he was accused, 
and further convinced that his conviction was a mis­
carriage of justice. 

I first became acquainted with Maynard ten years 
aqo when he was introduced to me by another writer 
and mutual. friend, James Baldwin. I got to know 
r,. aynard well and came to regard him as a young man of 
exceptional intelligence, poise and decency. Such 
was my respect for his gentleness and integrity that 
I found it (and still find it) inconceivable that le 
should be accused ·qt . committing the ruthless and brutal 
crime Ff'"\r which he 1·was ultimate1y ·sent to prison. 

It is my llnderstanding that Maynard has been 
dreadful 1 v ' •·utalized during his time in prison so 
far, and ,,ds suffered perhaps more than the ordinary 
anguish that attends incarceration. Knowing the nature 
of Maynard's sensibility, I cannot help but feel that 
furt.h~r time behind walls might totally mutilate or 
~ven destroy the personality of a man who .I know from 
first-hand evidence has much still to cohtribute to 
societye In his struggle toward vindication -- a 
vindication I somehow am convinced he will eventually 
win -- the granting of bail would be a crucial first 
step toward allowing him to regain his equilibrium. 
Those of us who have a stake in his future have shown 
our faith -Jn Maynard by unhesitatingly responding to 
secure his bond. I think I am speaking for all of 
us when, . in respectfully appealing to you to free him 
on bail, I say that your favorable decision might be 
in~trumental in ~ saving the very life of a valuable, 
dP-cent m~n whose spirit must otherwise be crushed and 
ruined. · 

Very sincerely yours, 

~ 

~-
...... 

I 
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ARTHUR L. LIMAN 

32nd Floor 
345 Park Avenue 

New York, N.Y. 10022 

Le ~ Ls M. Steel, Esq. 
diSuvero, Meyers, Oberman, Steel 
351 Broadwav 
New Y U1''k, N , . 10013 

November 28, 1972 

Peop le v. William A. Maynard, Jr. 

Dear Mr. Steel: 

You have asked me to describe my contact, as 
general co1msel of the New York State Special Commission 
on Attica, (the "McKay Commission")·with William Maynard. 

I and members of my staff met with Mr. Maynard 
on seve,al occasions in the course of our investigation, 
and questioned him about _conditions at Attica, and the 
events preceding, during and after the uprising in 
which Mr. Maynard was a reluctant bystander. 

I found Mr. Maynard to be intelligent, cooperative 
and candid. He is by nature extremely sensitive and 
almost obsessed with a concern for privacy. Obviously, 
the communal aspects of prison life and regimentation 
had had a corrosive effect upon him. When I met him he 
was in segregation because he preferred solitude, where 
he could wr 1 te, to the din of normal cell life. 

At all times he was courteous, and I thought 
insightf'ul.: While I am not familiar with the facts re­
lating to his conviction, and it.would be inappropriate 
for me to make recommendations on his bail applieation, 
I have no objection to your reporting to the court the 
fact of his full cooperation with the Commission (includ­
ing exhibiting a copy or this lette~ to the court). I 
suggest that, to avoid the possibility of inmate re­
prisals for cooperation, the lett~r and the fact of his 
cooperation be sealed. 

Sincerely. -yours, 
~~ .7 , '? 

~ 
Af th(&.~lrian . 

..... 
---:. . ~-

·-· 

--

~ 



AXEL SPRINGER PUBLISHING HOUSE 
HAMBURG-BERLIN 

NEW YORK OF'FTCI!~: 
50 ROCKEFELLE:H PLAZA· HOOM 803 · NEW YORK, N. Y. 10020 • TELEPHONE (212) 582-4170 

SPRINGER FOREIGN NF.WS s1:n11J("~ 

Gitta Bauer 

Jw; tJce ~•'rr111cis Murphy 
C/0 '··1r 7 .. -·1"" c-- teel ~ i . • LIL' y .. :, u 
At tornev n t -lJaw 
351 .oroU•1\"'t\V . 
New Yor~ 9 N.Y. Jool3 · 

Dear Judrp urr• 11y: 

November 27, 1972 

.. ' - -~....wa11:111: '.:"'. ::'.~~:~:-::~~- -~'.~---· 

. :17\ 
J 

I Ibve known \ ,r. William A. Maynard, Jr. since his third 
trial jn fall 1970, which I covered as a reporter. I was 
shoclH,d by tl-1e verdict, since the proceedings had raised 
seriou::, {10LJhh, in my mind, the same kind of doubts that 
are r f: Tlr • I"' h!d in your and Justice Harold Stevens' dissenting 
opinion .. Jince then I have sought the acquaintance of 
Mr. h.:1vn:• rd rind have seen him several times at the Correctional 
Facnity of Green :Taven and at the Bronx House of Detention. 

l,1r. r:uynurd an pea.red to me to be a man of great discipline 
and as one having the ability of selfmastering and self­
restraint. I was amazed by his serenity of mind, the sanity 
of his ju~~emcnt und the strength with which he is bearing 
his frd,e. :rutting myself in his shoes I seriously doubt 
whether I could have maintained his confidence, that justive 
will 1,l. ti m::1.tely prevail. I am absolutely sure, that L1r. 
~la:,rnard, if set. free on bail, w:ould continue to comport 
hi □s el:f' in i"l1e same manner, and that he would in no way be 
a thre n t Lo society, but rather an example in fortitude. 

I am u ~-1yi :1.c~ this not lightly, Sir. Being a skeptic by ed.ucation, 
profcrnion an~ the experience of life I am not easily 

taken ln by nleasant manners or appearances. Rather I would 
say th1:~ t my acsignments. as a foreign correspondent all over 
the world - including the Nuremberg trials, the trial of 
Adolf Kichr11ann in Jerusaibem and lately the Angela-Davis-
trial - ,mn the opportunity to meet people from all walks of 
life have t11.1;.g,ht me to see through surface varnish and recogriiJe 
the workinr of people ' s minds . 

over 

Aul K~rln,er, Chairman of the Board· Peter Tamm, Presldent 

~····-
.. ~; 

·11 

:r. 
.... 

ii . :).Lt. 
,, .•. ,,. -,; 
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1-'lp:t:,e nc< · •·11-L •rv a tntement as an objectiv~ reflection 
of wlla t l cc•n<· l uri e d from careful observation. 

I rcttmi n , :-} ir , 
-~-

f ,d: . Sincerely, , _ , 
f;, .J,,, ·. ·- . . ---- ~-

, I~~ - ti:c~--
J (Gi tt·a··, Bauer) . · . 

Asst.· Chief of Bureau 
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